€ (2,000.0)

€25,188.5(3)
(3)  Includes “Current accounts with non-controlling interests”, “Financial leases” and “Impacts of Derivatives instruments on debt raised in foreign currency” for

a total amount of €1,735.8 million.

The table below reconciles the net financial indebtedness of the New Group with the

consolidated net financial debt of the New Group as at December 31, 2017.

In € millions

December

160

31, 2017

   Net Pro Forma adjusted Financial indebtedness

25,189

   Current accounts with non-controlling interests

-1,248

Mark-to-market of debt

-21

Impact of derivatives instruments on debt raised in foreign

currency -30

Accrued interest / issue fees

-49

Financial Leases Unibail-Rodamco

-355

Financial Leases Westfield

-33

   Total consolidated Net Financial debt

23,453

161

The consolidated Loan-to-Value (“LTV”) calculation is presented below.

  UR WFD
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Impact

Hybrid

Adjusted Pro

Forma with

Hybrid impact

€ Mn

Dec. 31,

2017

published

Dec. 31,

2017

published

Dec. 31, 2017
Dec. 31,

2017

Dec. 31, 2017

Consolidation

Amounts accounted for in B/S 41,348.5 16,584.8 3,613.6 0.0 61,546.9

Investment properties at fair value 37,181.5 8,320.1 0.0 0.0 45,501.6

Investment properties at cost 1,342.8 351.6 0.0 0.0 1,694.4

Other tangible assets 216.3 124.4 0.0 0.0 340.7

Goodwill 522.4 47.8 3,649.0 0.0 4,219.2

Intangible assets  172.2 103.5 -35.4 0.0 240.3

Shares and investments in companies under the equity method 1,913.3 7,637.4 0.0 0.0 9,550.7

Properties or shares held for sale 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjustments
1,708.5 -144.1 35.4 0.0 1,599.8

Transfer taxes 1,947.5 163.7 0.0 0.0 2,111.2

Goodwill  -389.2 -47.8 0.0 0.0 -437.0

Revaluation intangible and operating assets  548.5 -227.9 0.0 0.0 320.6

IFRS restatements, including -398.4 -32.1 35.4 0.0 -395.1

Financial leases  -355.2 -32.1 0.0 0.0 -387.3

Other -43.2 0.0 35.4 0.0 -7.8

Total assets, including Transfer Taxes (=A) 43,057.0 16,440.7 3,649.0 0.0 63,146.7

Total assets, excluding Transfer Taxes (=B)  41,109.4 16,277.0 3,649.0 0.0 61,035.4

Amounts accounted for in B/S

Net share settled bonds convertible into new and/or existing shares

(ORNANE) 1,020.8 59.3 0.0 0.0 1,080.1

Long-term bonds and borrowings 12,889.6 6,149.4 5,075.8 -2,000.0 22,114.8

Current borrowings and amounts due to credit institutions 2,301.6 4.6 -47.3 0.0 2,258.9

Total financial liabilities  16,212.0 6,213.3 5,028.5 -2,000.0 25,453.8

Adjustments

Mark-to-market of debt -20.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 -20.5

Current accounts with non-controlling interests -1,248.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 -1,248.4

Impacts of derivatives instruments on debt raised in foreign currency  -30.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -30.2

Accrued interest / issue fees -48.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 -48.9

Total financial liabilities (nominal value) 14,864.0 6,213.3 5,028.5 -2,000.0 24,105.8

Cash & cash equivalents -574.7 -417.9 339.5 0.0 -653.1

Net financial debt (=C) 14,289.3 5,795.4 5,368.0 -2,000.0 23,452.7

LTV ratio including Transfer Taxes (=C/A)  33% 35%   37% (1)

LTV ratio excluding Transfer Taxes (=C/B) 35% 36%   38%

Note: financial liabilities include the Bridge Loan for an amount of €3 billion, after taking into account the impact of the Hybrid of €2 billion.

(1) This proforma LTV calculation is made based on the current amount of goodwill of €3.6 billion. Should there ever have to be an impairment of

goodwill, the LTV would be impacted. For example, a €1 billion impairment would increase the LTV by approximately 1%.

162

5.4. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THE DEBT OF JOINT-VENTURES AND ASSOCIATES OF